January 11, 1988 Ordinance Book 36 - Page 287

ORDINANCE NO. 2342

AMENDING CHAPTER 15

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE

BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that:

Section I. Chapter 15, Section 15-3(e), is hereby amended by deleting the words "City Council" wherever it appears in said subsection and inserting the words "City Manager or his duly authorized designee" in lieu thereof.

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Herry W. Cladefel ...

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of January, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 90, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s) 287.

Pat Sharkey City Clerk January 11, 1988 Ordinance Book 36 - Page 288

ORDINANCE NO. 2343-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2198-X, THE 1987-88 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING REVENUES TO THE MUNICIPAL DEBT SERVICE FUNDS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$10,985,340 is hereby available from the following revenue sources and is hereby appropriated to the Municipal Debt Service Fund - Pre 1986 unappropriated fund balance:

Sales Tax	\$ 5,500,000
Transfer from General Capital	
Improvement Fund	4,135,340
Transfer from General Fund	525,000
Interest on Investments	
(Municipal Debt Service Fund)	<u>825,000</u>
Total	\$10,985,340

Section 2. That the sum of \$1,837,106 is hereby estimated to be available from interest earnings in the November 1987 General Capital Improvement Fund and is transferred to the Municipal Debt Service Fund - November 1987 unappropriated fund balance.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Chaderfill fr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of January, 1988, the reference having been made in Minute Book 90, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 36, at page(s) 288.

Pat Sharkey City Clerk